

The Mizoram Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. I. Aizawl, Monday, September 25, 1972. Sravana 27, 1894 S.E. Issue No. 21.

Part I: Appointments, Postings, Transfers, Leave and other personal notices and orders.

Part II: Resolutions, Orders, Notifications, etc. issued by the Heads of Deptt. and High Court.

PART I

GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM

ORDER

No. CDE. 1/72, the 25th Aug. 1972.—For the interest of public services the Executive Committee of the Chakma District Council is pleased to transfer the services of Shri J. Tumbuaia presently appointed as Secretary Chakma District Council and post as Chief Revenue Officer at the last pay drawn on the scale of pay of Rs. 550-40-830 (EB) 45-1100 with usual allowances as admissible under rules. He is allowed to entitle to a special pay of Rs. 100/- pm. as charge allowances.

He is also appointed to act as Drawing and Disbursing Officer of the Council's establishment.

This order will take effect from the 1st August, 1972 and cancells other orders issued in this effect.

Atulchandra,
Chief Executive Member,
Chakma District Council,
Borapansury.

NOTIFICATION

No. MFP. 3/72/97, the 26th Aug. 1972.—In continuation of Govt's Notification No. MFP. 3/72/26 of 24. 4. 72, Dr. Suren Gogoi, Asstt Surgeon I, who was temporarily appointed under regulation 3 (f) of the A.P.S.C. Regn, and posted at Aizâwl Civil Hospital, is allowed to continue in his service for a further period of six months with effect from

21. 7. 72 or till his appointment is regularised, which ever is earlier, in the interest of public service.

K.B. Gurung,
Development Commissioner &
Ex-efficio Secretary to the Govt.
of Mizoram.

ORDERS

No. LJD. 20/72/50, the 30th August, 1972.—In exercise of the powers conferred unto me by rule 7 of the Pawi-Lakher Autonomous Region (Constitution and Conduct of Business of the Regional Council) Rules, 1963, as applicable to the District Councils in the Union Territory of Mizoram under provisions of paragraph 20 B of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, I. Shri S.P. Mukerjee, the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram, do bereby determine that the Pawi District Council (Autonomous District) in the Union Territory of Mizoram constituted under the said rules shall consist of 14 (fourteen) members. whom 12 (twelve) shall be elected on the basis of adult suffrage and 2 (two) members shall be nominated by the Administrator.

No. LJD. 20/72/51, the 30th August, 1972.—In exercise of the powers conferred unto me by rule 7 of the Pawi-Lakher Autonomous Region (Constitution and Conduct of Eusiness of the Re-

NOTIFICATIONS

gional Council) Rules, 1963, as applicable to the District Councils in the Union Territory of Mizoram under provisions of paragraph 20 B of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, I, Shri S.P. Mukerjee, the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram, do hereby determine that the Lakher District Council (Autonomous District) in the Union Territory of Mizoram constituted under the said rules shall consist of 10 (ten) members, of whom 9 (nine) shall be elected on the basis of adult suffrage and 1 (one) member shall be nominated by the Administrator.

No. LJD. 20/72/52, the 30th August, 1972.-In exercise of the powers conferred unto me by rule 7 of the Pawi-Lakher Autonomous Region (Constitution and Conduct of Business of the Regional Council) Rules, 1963, as applicable to the District Councils in the Union Territory of Mizoram under provisions of paragraph 20 B of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, I, Shri S.P. Mukerjee, the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram, do hereby determine that the Chakma District Council (Autonomous District) in the Union Territory of Mizoram constituted under the said Rules shall consist of 9 (nine) members, of whom 8 (eight) shall be elected on the basis of adult suffrage and 1 (one) member shall be nominated by the Administrator.

S.P. Mukerjee, Lt. Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram.

No. MAP. 1/72/B, the 31th August, 1972.—Consequent upon formation of the Lunglei District in Mizoram vide Notification No. GAD. 13/72/81 dated 31.8.72, the Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to order that Shri F. Pahnuna, I.A.S. Deputy Commissioner and Ex-Officio Joint Secretary to the Governs ment of Mizoram, be transferred and posted as Deputy Commissioner, Lunglei District with his Headquarters at Lunglei with effect from the date he takes over charge. He is further allowed to take over charge at Aizawl in the interest of public service.

No. MAP. 1/72/B. the 31st August, 1972,—Consequent upon the formation of the Chhimtuipui District in Mizoram, vide Government's Notification No. GAD. 13/ 72/82 dated the 31st August 1972 the Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to allow Shri Anil Baijal, I.A.S., Sub-Divisional Officer, Saiha to officiate in the senior scale of I.A.S. and appoint him as Deputy Commissioner, Chhimtuipui District, with his headquarters at Saiha, with effect from the date he takes over charge, in a temporary capacity until further orders.

> R.M. Agrawal, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

PART II

REGISTERED CERTIFICATE OF FIGISTRATION OF SOCIETIES ACT XXI OF 1860 No. 3 of 1972.

Neme No. IJP. 27/72/39, the 30th August, 1972.—I hereby certify that "Lunglei College Governing Pedy" has this day been registered under the Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860.

Given under my hand at Aizāwl, the 30th day of August 1972.

Registration Fee of Rs. 50.00 paid.

No. LJD. 27/72/36, the 30th August, 1972.— I bereby certify that "Mizo Hmeichhe Tangrual Fawl" has this day been registered under the Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860.

Given under my hand at Aizawl, the 30th day of August, 1972.

Registration Fee of Rs. 50.00 paid.

R.N. Srivastava, Registrar of Firms and Societies, Government of Mizoram, Aizawl.